
 

LEST WE FORGET 
 

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN WAR MEMORIALS 
HMAS SYDNEY (II) NATIONAL MEMORIAL, GERALDTON  

HMAS SYDNEY (II) MEMORIAL AVENUE, CARNARVON 
HMAS SYDNEY (II) PLAQUE, KINGS PARK 

 
There are three Memorials to the crew of HMAS Sydney (II) in Western Australia – the National 
Memorial in Geraldton, an avenue lined with 645 trees in Carnarvon and a plaque in the Undercroft 
of the State War Memorial, Kings Park, Perth. 
 
HMAS Sydney National Memorial, Geraldton 
 
The HMAS Sydney Memorial is located at Mount Scott on Gummer Avenue, Geraldton.  A 
comprehensive description of the Memorial can be found on the Memorial’s Website at 
https://www.hmassydneymemorialgeraldton.com.au  The Memorial lists the Roll of Honour on the 
Wall of Remembrance. 
 
HMAS Sydney Memorial, Carnarvon 
 
The HMAS Sydney Memorial drive in Carnarvon features 645 plaques and palm trees representing 
the casualty count. 
 
HMAS Sydney Plaque, Kings Park 
 
The inscription on the plaque in the Undercroft of the WA State War Memorial reads: 
 

HMAS Sydney II 
Mediterranean 1940  Calabria 1940  

Cape Spada 1940  Malta Convoys 1940 
Adriatic Sea 1940 Kormoran 1941 

 
This Plaque is dedicated in solemn memory 

of the 645 personnel who lost their lives 
On the HMAS Sydney when sunk in the Indian 

Ocean off the West Australian coastline 
between Geraldton and Carnarvon on 

the evening of 19 November 1941 
 
 
 
HMAS Sydney was critically damaged in a battle with the German Raider HSK Kormoran on 19 
November 1941 about 280 km southwest of Carnarvon and later sank not from the location of the 
battle. The official date of death for all casualties is 20 November 1941. 
 
The Roll shown in this document is listed in alphabetical order and includes the local Roll of 
Honour or Place of Birth from the Department of Veterans’ Affairs WWII Nominal Roll.  A second 
Roll with names reordered into localities is also shown.  The names of non-RAN personnel are 
shown in blue. 
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Service and Biographical for each Sailor or Airman may be viewed by searching the National 
Archives of Australia, the Australian War Memorial, the Commonwealth War Graves Commission, 
and the DVA Websites. 
 
This document can be searched by text. 
 
HMAS SYDNEY (II) 
BATTLE HONOURS 
 
Calabria 1940 
Spada 1940 
Mediterranean 1940 
Kormoran 1941 
 
HMAS SYDNEY (II) 
ROLL OF HONOUR 
 
The official date of death is 20 
November 1941 
 
ABERNETHY Roderick Bell 

14705 Wellington NSW 
ABSOLOM John Francis 

21552 Hobart TAS 
ADDISON Roy Hilton 22435 

Born Bundaberg QLD 
AGAR Lavington Henry 13428 

Crib Point VIC 
ALLISON John Albert Curtis 

S4285 Granville NSW 
ANDERSON Cecil John 

PA1921 Blackwood SA 
ANDERSON Ronald Harry 

F2526 Fremantle WA 
ANDERSON William Thomas 

Sydney NSW  
ANDREWS Arthur John F1877 

Perth WA 
ARCHBELL Allen Walter 

PM882 Northcote VIC 
ARKLAY John Edward 

PM8268 Geelong VIC 
ARMSTRONG Harold James 

PM3269 Geelong VIC 

AUMANN Cyril 22633 Narre 
Warren VIC 

AVERY George William 
23429 Manly NSW 

AYLOTT William Lewis 
19508 Sydney NSW 

AYTON Leslie George 22897 
Born Richmond VIC 

 
BACON Jack Cawston RN  
BAIN William John 22350 

Hobart TAS 
BAKER Victor Leslie 24312 

Brisbane QLD 
BAKER William Alfred S4681 

Campsie NSW 
BALDING Harold Ross F2611 

Perth WA 
BARCLAY Victor Nathaniel 

PM3066 Born Belfast 
Northern Ireland 

BARHAM Eric Ralph 17877 
Melbourne VIC 

BARKER Benjamin Joseph 
Herbert 24163 Born Perth 
WA 

BARREY Raymond Barker 
407000 RAAF Adelaide SA 

BARTLETT Maxwell Edwin 
S4286 Mudgee NSW 

BATCHELOR William George 
Born Fareham England 

BATH Walter James 24295 
Walcha NSW 

BATTEN Keith Carrington 
22851 Enfield NSW  

BAVERSTOCK Ernest George 
F2603 Victoria Park WA 

BEATTIE Alexander 21610 
Randwick NSW 

BEATTIE Eric Peter 20499 
Paddington NSW 

BEATTIE Ronald Jackson 
B5522 Ipswich QLD 

BECKETT Richard James 
22591 Born Launceston 
TAS 

BELCHER Edgar Raymond 
24518 Northcote VIC 

BENNIE Graham Russell 
S3505 Hurstville NSW 

BERWICK George Ross 24510 
Traralgon VIC 

BETTANY John Henry F2620 
Subiaco WA 

BETTERMAN Donald Richard 
24305 Born Angaston SA 

BETTINSON Walter Edward 
21317 Mascot NSW 

BEVAN Hanbury Victor F2649 
Born South Wales 

BEVERTON John Troy 23359 
Ipswich QLD 

BIBBY Ivo Ignatius 12522 
Born Ballarat VIC 

BIGGS Alexander Baillie 
Sydney NSW  

BIRAM Bernard Frank 16687 
Coogee NSW 

BIRCH James William 22628 
Mornington VIC 

BLACKWOOD James S4829 
Botany NSW 

BLAKE John Sholdis 22599 
Born Dundalk Ireland 

BLOCK Stanley Harrison 
Joseph 11148 
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BLOM Leslie Michael 21266 
Hobart TAS 

BODMAN Anthony Arthur 
22395 Born Perth WA 

BONE Gordon Frederick 19056 
Born Lismore NSW 

BONHAM Henry George 
Welfare 23395 Penshurst 
NSW 

BONNER Reginald 18346 
Sydney NSW 

BOOL James 24334 Bendigo 
VIC Bendigo VIC 

BOOTH Ernest Albert PM2437 
Born Melbourne VIC 

BOWDEN Laurence W1957 
Frankston VIC 

BOWES Keith Andrew Joseph 
23427 Wagga Wagga NSW 

BOX Robert Aubrey H1315 
Launceston TAS 

BOYD David William 22556 
Stratford VIC 

BRADLEY Ross F3297 Born 
Cottesloe WA 

BRENNAN Ernest Norman 
S3291 Parramatta NSW 

BRIND Max S4008 Denham 
NSW 

BRODIE Raymond Roy 20217 
Hobart TAS 

BROOKS Donald Leslie 
PA1986 Born Largs Bay SA 

BROWN Thomas Garton 
Sandringham VIC  

BUCHANAN Allan Ridley 
Morton 19480 Melbourne 
VIC 

BUCK Clifton Charles 24220 
Born Wallaroo SA 

BUCKINGHAM Clarence 
Frederick Pavett F2922 Born 
Brighton England 

BUCKLEY Daniel Stanley 
PM3243 Born Carlton VIC 

BUDDEN Keith Eric 20108 
Bankstown NSW 

BUNDY Frederick Philip Keith 
19953 Born North Sydney 
NSW 

BUNTING James B2295 
Brisbane QLD 

BURGESS William Robert 
23673 The Entrance NSW 

BURGOYNE Maxwell Aubrey 
20080 Burwood NSW 

BURKE Kenneth Thomas 
PM2625 Born Carnegie VIC 

BURKE Leslie 21324 
Melbourne VIC 

BURKE William 10864 
Waverley NSW 

BURNETT Joseph (Captain of 
HMAS Sydney) Sydney 
NSW 

BURNS John Reardon 20494 
Melbourne VIC 

BURNSYDE William Edmund 
23064 Born Blackwood WA 

BURROWES Douglas James 
PA1679 Born Maylands SA 

BURT Alwyn Steward 24509 
Melbourne VIC 

BUTLER Kenneth Norman 
Hilton F3370 Perth WA 

BUTLER Stanley Wilfred 
H1054 Born Sheffield TAS 

BYRNE Albert Edwin Brisbane 
QLD 

   
CABBAN Victor Roy S4724 

Born Maroubra NSW 
CANNON Lionel James FV37 

Born West Perth WA 
CAREY Henry Robert Joseph 

23531 Melbourne VIC 
CAREY Thomas Leslie 11234 

Ballarat VIC 
CARR John William Aaron 

20317 Sydney NSW 

CARTHY George Thomas 
W1310 Born Fitzroy VIC 

CARTWRIGHT Alexander 
Mitchell 5860 Born 
Goulburn NSW 

CATLEY Arnold Edwin 
PA2638 Largs Bay SA 

CATLEY Raymond Rex S4277 
Sydney NSW 

CAUDLE Douglas William 
PA1873 Born Hindmarsh 
SA 

CHALLENGER Charles 
William 6077 Brunswick 
VIC 

CHAPMAN Neville Owen 
F3278 Born Cottesloe WA 

CHAPMAN William Roy 
S4746 Sydney NSW 

CHARLTON Claude Leyshon 
22737 Hobart TAS 

CHRISTIE Albert Thomas 
Norton 22584 Born Hobart 
TAS 

CHRISTISON John Maxwell 
B2801 Born Brisbane QLD 

CLARK Daniel Murchie 21341 
Born Carlton VIC 

CLARK Thomas Welsby 
S4449 Born Brisbane QLD 

CLARKE Arthur John 7143 
RAAF Born Surrey England 

CLARKE Harry 23161 Born 
Eastwood England 

CLAYTON Alfred Stockdale 
23282 Perth WA 

CLEMENT William 23985 
Hawthorn VIC 

CLIFTON James Irvine Perth 
WA  

CLIVE Alfred Walter 23730 
Born Crayford England 

COLBEY Robert Sabey 
PA1900 Born Blanchetown 
SA 
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COLE John Alan Double Bay 
NSW  

COLE John Vincent S5362 
Sydney NSW 

COLE Sydney Arthur William 
19910 Born Southampton 
England 

COLEMAN George Edward 
24522 Young NSW 

COLHOUN Robert Alan 
W1922 Footscray VIC 

COLLIE Cyril Brian 24146 
Bulimba QLD 

COLLIER Richard Thomas 
18868 Born Carlton VIC 

COLLINS Charles Ernest 
22309 Alexandra NSW 

COLLINS William Henry 
H1145 Born Hobart TAS 

CONQUIT William Clarence 
PM2132 Born Carlton VIC 

COOKESLEY Clifford 
William 22648 Fremantle 
WA 

COONAN Bevis Royal 21215 
Born Perth WA 

COOPER Alfred Langley 
21258 Guildford NSW 

COOPER Arthur Donald 
Wilfred W1921 Glen 
Waverley VIC 

COOPER Bertie PM2421 Born 
Auburn VIC 

COOPER Reginald 23284 Born 
Beccles England 

COOPER Rex Albert 21905 
Randwick NSW 

COPPIN George William 
24581 Born Semaphore SA 

CORK William James Morris 
24608 Swan Reach SA 

CORMICK Thomas George 
22613 Born Hawthorn VIC 

COURTIS Roy John 23578 
Fremantle WA 

COX Harold William 21967 
Portland NSW 

COX John Lionel H1011 
Hobart TAS 

CRAGG George Louis S4758 
Born Sydney NSW 

CRAIKE Brian Wesley H999 
Hobart TAS 

CRANWELL Henry Alfred 
Geoffrey 23051 Born 
Ulverstone TAS 

CRASKE Benjamin Jack 
PM3307 Northcote VIC 

CRAWFORD Thomas Alfred 
B2727 Melbourne VIC 

CROCKER Leslie Joseph 
13203 Born Kensington VIC 

CROWLE Jack Alfred Francis 
W1920 Born Prahran VIC 

CUMMINGS James 21689 
Born Failsworth England 

CUNNINGTON Alan Leonard 
Fyffe 22983 Born 
Brunswick VIC 

CURTIS Clifford Leslie James 
24506 Dandenong VIC 

CURTIS Richard MID 17496 
Heidelberg VIC 

CURWOOD Walter Leslie 
24507 Born North 
Brunswick VIC 

 
DALTON Lionel Sydney DSO 

Melbourne VIC 
DANIEL Kevin Henry 23549 

Surry Hills NSW 
DARBY Stanley Maurice 

F2455 Fremantle WA 
DAUNT Arthur Robert S4721 

Sydney NSW 
DAVEY John Stanley 11064 

Born St Kilda VIC 
DAVIES Sidney John F1359 

Born Collie WA 

DAVIS Stanley Roy 20732 
Adelaide SA 

DAVIS Thomas Edgar Born 
Geraldton WA  

DE FOREST McAdam 
Carruthers W1857 Bunyip 
VIC 

DE GRACIE John Philip 
F3458 Born East Coolgardie 

DEACON William Frank W70 
Williamstown VIC 

DEANE Wallace Bertram 
S5217 Born North Sydney 
NSW 

DEE Thomas 18351 Adelaide 
SA 

DEMPSTER Herbert James 
W1631 Born Burnley VIC  

DEVEREUX Eric Gordon 
22078 Armadale WA 

DHU Lionel Edward B2073 
Born Maclean NSW 

DIEWS Bernard Albert S4086 
Gladesville NSW 

DIMMOCK Donald Charles 
23328 Morpeth NSW 

DIX Gordon Kenneth 21943 
Perth WA 

DIXON Thomas Charles 20604 
Perth WA 

DOBSON Herbert Hartfield 
22391 Perth WA 

DODDS Richard 15452 RAAF 
Born Sunderland England 

DOXEY Alexander Harold 
23010 Perth WA 

DOYLE Edward Francis 23419 
Prospect SA 

DRAKE Albert Reginald 19894 
Born Middlesbrough 
England 

DRAKE John Richardson MID 
21090 Sunshine VIC 
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DUNCAN Emmanuel Robert 
Thomas 23776 Richmond 
VIC 

DUNDON Stephen 4294 Ryde 
NSW 

DUNIN Thomas PM3208 Born 
Carlton VIC 

 
EAGAR Alexander Vinrace 

Brisbane QLD   
EDDY Edwin Ross Echuca 

VIC  
EDENBOROUGH Alan 

Grosvenor S5106 Roseville 
NSW 

EDGOOSE John Franklyn 
PM3480 Malvern VIC 

EDWARDS Ernest John 22325 
Mount Morgan QLD 

EDWARDS Frederick 18409 
Sydney NSW 

ELDER Bruce Alfred  Manly 
NSW  

EVANS Francis Richard 17853 
Surrey Hills VIC 

EWENS Robert Underdown 
22831 Unley SA 

 
FAHEY William Richard 

S4299 Matraville NSW 
FARRAND Leonard Charles 

5210 Forbes NSW 
FAULKNER Arthur John 

22338 Brisbane QLD 
FERGUSON David Wallace 

S4289 Lidcombe NSW 
FERGUSON Kenneth Charles 

24313 Brisbane QLD 
FIBBENS William Sidney 

21652 Born Paddington 
NSW 

FINDLAY Gordon Lindsay 
23608 Moonee Ponds VIC 

FINLAYSON Harry 14817 
Melbourne VIC 

FISHER John William 18025 
Granville NSW 

FITZGERALD Augustine 
Francis 24095 Born Sea 
Lake VIC 

FITZGERALD Lloyd Gerald 
19944 Bondi NSW 

FLEMING Wilfred Stafford 
18865 Paddington NSW 

FOOTE Reginald Eric 23373 
Hindmarsh SA 

FORBES Robert Gordon 
Staunton S5266 Sydney 
NSW 

FORSYTH Glenbervie Edwin 
24115 Born Moonee Ponds 
VIC 

FORTH Herbert PM2066 
Melbourne VIC 

FOSTER Norman Douglas 
F2147 Born Perth WA 

FOSTER Roy Ebenezer 9347 
RAAF Born Grantham QLD 

FOULKES Robert Eugene 
SV65 Lakemba NSW 

FRANKLIN Edward William 
20030 Brisbane QLD 

FRASER Noel James S5202 
Grenfell NSW 

FREER Walter Edward Albert 
13781 Born Brompton SA 

FRIAR  Jack Allan 20809 Born 
Grafton NSW 

FRISCH Ernest Dudley 23570 
Born Rockhampton QLD 

FRITH William Railton Oliver 
P/JX 136323 RN 

FRY Robert Aubrey W1847 
Born Hawthorn VIC 

FRYER Kenneth James 23888 
Dubbo NSW 

FULLER John Albert Ernest 
Sydney NSW 

   

GALE Raymond S2784 Sydney 
NSW 

GAMBLE Frank Harold 18529 
Balnarring VIC 

GAMBLE Ronald Frederick 
22238 Sydney NSW 

GARDINER Heathcote 
Diggery 24257 Born 
Plantagenet  WA 

GARNETT William Henry 
22852 Born Toongabbie 
NSW 

GARRETT Basil Farmer 23255 
Fairbridge WA 

GENGE Francis Harrison 
Sydney NSW  

GENTLES Harry Spencer 
11286 Born Port Fairy VIC 

GILSENAN Dudley John 
21536 Born Rutherglen VIC 

GLACKIN Thomas Nevin 
21956 Rockhampton QLD 

GLADMAN Douglas Maxwell 
PM5089 Footscray VIC 

GLASBY Harold S4013 
Sydney NSW 

GOODWIN Neil Francis 21492 
Born Carlton NSW 

GOODWIN Wilfred James 
20042 Born Matlock 
England 

GOTHARD Edwin 16227 Born 
Clifton Hill VIC 

GRACO Henry Mathias F2086 
Born Fremantle WA 

GRAHAM George Albert 
S5223 Sydney NSW 

GREAVES Sidney 18626 
Brisbane QLD 

GREEN Arthur Eric 20569 
Brisbane QLD 

GREEN John Rex 24372 
Hobart TAS 

GREEN Theo Lawrence 24171 
Parramatta NSW 
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GREENWOOD James Herbert 
24066 Born Bundaberg QLD 

GREGSON Michael Oswald 
F3366 Born Lee-on-Solent 
England 

GRINTER Norman Francis 
22630 Born Melbourne VIC 

GRONBERG Ernest Edward 
24252 Bunbury WA 

GWYNNE David Andrew 
23594 Riverton SA 

 
HAAG Francis Vincent W1873 

St Kilda VIC 
HAGAN Allan Brian S3554 

Born Liverpool England 
HAMMOND Lawson S4292 

Born Auburn NSW 
HANDCOCK Richard Daniel 

Anthony Sydney NSW  
HARE Richard William B2298 

Brisbane QLD 
HARRICKS Sydney William 

S4212 Sydney NSW 
HARRINGTON Albert 

Frederick 21073 Western 
Australia 

HARRIS Ronald Charles 19865 
Richmond VIC 

HARRISON Leslie Alexander 
14010 Born Woodford 
Green England 

HARTMANN Frederick 
Holland 10661 Melbourne 
VIC 

HASKER John Reid  
Warrnambool VIC 

HASLAM Aubrey Cecil 21627 
Sydney NSW 

HASS Mervan Loui Wallace 
24311 Brisbane QLD 

HATTERSLEY Jack Osberg 
18742 Grafton NSW 

HAWKER George Clarence 
F2416 Born Subiaco WA 

HAWKES Sydney William 
23619 Narrogin WA 

HAYNES Frank James S4834 
Ashfield NSW 

HAYWOOD George James 
H1453 Hobart TAS 

HEATON Edmund 23546 Born 
Sydney NSW 

HENDERSON William 
Laurence Douglas 24044 
Born Dundee Scotland 

HENRICKSON John Olaf 
22336 Kurri Kurri NSW 

HERINGTON Henry Foster 
S5349 Campsie NSW 

HERITAGE Roy George 
PA1765 Born Birkenhead 
SA 

HERROD Herbert Frederick 
22850 Lithgow NSW 

HEWETT Edmund Herbert 
W1391 Born Newport VIC 

HICKEY Robert Arthur 19568 
Richmond VIC 

HILL Douglas Hugh 22600 
Born Hamley Bridge SA 

HILL Peter Smith F2145 
Armadale WA 

HILL Robert Henry 24227 
Glenelg SA 

HOBBS George James 21368 
Born Springvale VIC 

HOGAN Michael Henry 23854 
Adelaide SA 

HOLDER Edward Harrison 
23470 Sydney NSW 

HOLM Clarence Kenneth Asby 
23704 Born Footscray VIC 

HOMARD Keith 35338 RAAF 
Born East Maitland NSW 

HOMER Arthur Wilfred 14320 
Sydney NSW 

HONOR Charles Leslie PAV24 
Milang SA 

HOOPER Edgar Norman 
B2735 Wynnum QLD 

HOPCRAFT Robert 
Beauchamp 21030 Bondi 
NSW 

HORE Keith Beresford S3896 
Auburn NSW 

HORRIGAN Cornelius 23530 
Kensington VIC 

HOUSTON John Kerr 19140 
Greenock SA 

HOWARD Leonard John 
F2437 Born England 

HUDSON James Lloyd B2528 
Sandgate QLD 

HUTCHINSON Richard 23382 
Fairbridge WA 

HUTCHINSON Roy Harold 
18822 Born Brunswick VIC 

HUTCHISON James Robertson 
S5350 Sydney NSW 

 
INGHAM John Wakelin 22500 

Perth WA 
 
JAMES Martin Curtis 23464 

Newcastle NSW 
JARVIS William John W1885 

Malvern VIC 
JEFFS  Francis William 

PM3082 Frankston VIC 
JENNINGS David Mathias 

19970 Brisbane QLD 
JESNOEWSKI Leslie Albert 

24539 Collie WA 
JOHNSON Percy Albert H1564 

Launceston TAS 
JOHNSTON Donald Erskine 

23394 Kingaroy QLD 
JOHNSTON Edgar William 

B2784 Redcliffe QLD 
JOHNSTON George W338 

Williamstown VIC 
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JOHNSTONE Trevor James 
Armistice 20901 Queenscliff 
VIC 

JONES David James 20500 
Born Perth WA 

JONES Donald Edgar S3976 
Sydney NSW 

JONES Ivan David F2618 Perth 
WA 

JONES John Banks 22702 Born 
Bendigo VIC 

JONES Philip Trevor 10371 
Shepparton England 

JONES Wilfred George 10647 
North Sydney NSW 

JORDAN Ernest John S4585 
Born Bankstown NSW 

JORDAN Horace David 18730 
Devonport TAS 

JOYCE William Robert John 
S3840 Leichardt NSW 

 
KEANE Walter John DSM 

19449 Coburg VIC 
KEARNAN Rex Allan 24294 

Austinmer NSW 
KEENAN Francis Bernard 

23289 
KEITH Andrew Ian Sydney 

NSW  
KELLY James Vincent 

PM3050 Born Echuca VIC 
KELLY Neville Andrew S5374 

Campsie NSW 
KENNEDY Robert John 

W1867 Born Bondi NSW 
KENNEY Arthur Henry 

Lawrence 6369 Melbourne 
VIC 

KENT Lloyd Shackleton 
PM2290 Born Melbourne 
VIC 

KETTLE Edward James 19121 
Sydney NSW 

KETTYLE James Thomas 
20609 Guildford VIC 

KEYS Rodger Francis 21279 
Coburg VIC 

KING Allen James Born 
Adelaide SA  

KIRKHAM Eric James F3035 
Born Perth WA 

KITCHIN Clayton Peter 22649 
Wyalkatchem WA 

KLEINIG Arthur Albert 23500 
Riverton SA 

KNAPMAN Wesley Bowden 
PA2000 McLaren Flat SA 

KNAPP Douglas John W1919 
Altona VIC 

KNIGHT Neil Kenneth 22774 
Midland Junction WA 

KRIEG Archibald Douglas 
24609 Born Adelaide SA 

  
LAFFER Peter Morton PA1848 

Burnside SA 
LANG John B2742 Born 

Brisbane QLD 
LANG William Hugh S5236 

Punchbowl NSW 
LAWLER Neil Charles H1318 

Born Hobart TAS 
LAWSON James Neil PM3095 

Sunshine VIC 
LAXTON Stewart Thomas 

PM3540 Born Malvern VIC 
LAYCOCK Royce Stanley 

23025 Preston VIC 
LEWIS Ambrose Henry 14635 

Sydney NSW 
LEWIS Desmond Henry 22904 

Corowa NSW 
LEWIS Leslie Raymond 19988 

Born Hobart TAS 
LILLYWHITE Harry Edgar 

10860 Melbourne VIC 
LOCKARD Terence Godfrey 

23173 Hobart TAS 

LOVE Snowden Edward 23253 
Katanning WA 

LOWENSTEIN William 22487 
Born Kew VIC 

LOWRY Frederick William 
B1943 Brisbane QLD 

LYNCH Stephen Maxwell 
22585 Moonah TAS 

LYNE Raymond Vivian 24319 
Oakleigh VIC 

 
MacDONALD Frank Leslie 

RN 
MacKINNON Murdo 20310 

Fremantle WA 
MALES Trevor H1072 Hobart 

TAS 
MANN Keith Arthur PM3320 

Caulfield VIC 
MANNING Maurice 21104 

Born London England 
MARLEY Sidney 3967 RAAF 

Born Tamworth NSW 
MARSON Albert Richard 

19475 Melbourne VIC 
MARTIN Alan Douglas 23993 

Murray Bridge SA 
MARTIN James Hearle 

PA1819 Adelaide SA 
MARTIN Leslie Frank 23099 

Born Williamstown VIC 
MARTIN Leslie James 

Frederick 23591 Born 
Granville NSW 

MATHESON Edward Austin 
John 24886  Culcairn NSW 

MATHEWS John William 
21757 Born North Carlton 
VIC 

MAXWELL Ian Maxwell 
H1004 Born Hobart TAS 

MAYNARD Thomas Francis 
Lethbridge VIC 

MAYO Eric Elton Adelaide SA 
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McAULAY Angus Campbell 
17244 Born Adelaide SA 

McAUSLAN Arthur Robert 
17071 Frankston VIC 

McBAIN Joseph Henry 16150 
Sydney NSW 

McCABE Donald Wolsey 
Burnie TAS  

McCABE Ernest Victor S4211 
Born Redfern NSW 

McCALLUM Duncan Civilian 
McCLAREN Alfred Allan 

19029 Sydney NSW 
McCONNELL Robert Nichol 

S4818 Born Hamilton 
Scotland 

McCULLOCH Sydney S3905 
Sydney NSW 

McCULLOUGH Samuel James 
24666 Brisbane QLD 

McDONALD John Dennis 
20936 Born Waterloo NSW 

McDOUGALL Wallace 20816 
Huonville TAS 

McGOWAN Thomas Henry 
22204 Tongala VIC 

McGREGOR Donald 
Alexander 21319 Woollahra 
NSW 

McHAFFIE Edward Hunter 
6420 Born Adelaide SA 

McKAY Allan Murdoch 23217 
Sydney NSW 

McKECHNIE Glen Morton 
24396 Born Henley Beach 
SA 

McKENZIE Donald James 
PM2426 Born Geelong VIC 

McKEOWN Malachi James 
21677 Born West Ham 
England 

McLEAN William Ernest 
13426 Born South 
Melbourne VIC 

McLEOD Herbert Charles 
22815 Born Richmond VIC 

McLEOD-SMITH Albert 
Fraser F2651 Born Dundee 
Scotland 

MEDLEN Lindsay James 
PA1908 Balaklava SA 

MELANDRI Percy Ernest 
Vincent 8899 Manly NSW 

MENZIES William S3345 
Dorrigo NSW 

MILLER George James 21917 
Port Melbourne VIC 

MILLER James Douglas Haig 
21541 Malvern VIC 

MILLER Kenneth Roscoe 
S4890 Granville NSW 

MILLER Martin Patrick 22251 
Essendon VIC 

MILLER Robert Alfred 22821 
Born London England 

MILVERTON Peter Frederick 
23358 Brisbane QLD 

MINNS Leslie Charles 
PM2984 Brighton VIC 

MITCHELL Charles McGregor 
Malvern VIC 

MITCHELL Francis Joseph 
24377 Middle Park VIC 

MOGLER Richard Charles 
S4624 Sydney NSW 

MONTGOMERY Clive 
Alexander RN  

MORDAUNT Francis Xavier 
20770 Born Adelaide SA 

MORISEY Ronald 2997 Born 
Wellington WA 

MORPHETT Merton James 
23467 Penrith NSW 

MORRIS Edgar Percy 11206 
Born Singleton NSW 

MORRIS Raymond Keith 
23906 Born Prospect SA 

MOULE Albert 13898 Sydney 
NSW 

MUDFORD Leslie Francis 
W1368 Born Malmsbury 
VIC 

MULHALL John Dillon 19624 
Sydney NSW 

MURDOCH Raymond Charles 
23418 Born Wayville SA 

MURRAY Malcolm F2927 
Fremantle WA 

MUTCH Hector MacDonald 
15371 Born Wood Green 
England  

MYERS Henry William 
W1891 Frankston VIC 

 
NESBITT Jackson W1446 

Born Belfast Northern 
Ireland 

NEWMAN Charles Albert 
PM3045 Brighton VIC 

NICHOLLS Malcolm Godfrey 
F2410 Fremantle WA 

NICHOLS Francis Roy H1458 
Broadmarsh TAS 

NICHOLSON Robert Wesley 
MID Born Collingwood VIC 

NICOL Thomas Enright 24663 
Richmond VIC 

NOBLE Charles Taylor 4563 
Born Wollongong NSW 

NOELL Alfred John 23728 
Perth WA 

NORBERY Stephen William 
B2514 Brisbane QLD 

NORMAN Charles George 
James 19633 Hobart TAS 

NORMAN Frederick William 
19795 Born Hobart TAS 

NORTON John Thomas Henry 
18171 Redfern NSW 

NORTON Montague Alfred 
Huxley S4291 Born Sydney 
NSW 
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NORTON William Frederick 
Cecil 18110 Born 
Brewarrina NSW 

NUGENT Cyril James 22681 
Warragul VIC 

NYAL Leslie John W1898 
Dowerin WA 

 
O'BRIEN Edward Bedford 

19399 Born Sydney NSW 
OAKFORD Phillip James 

23899 Franklin TAS 
OGILVIE Laurence 20031 

Sydney NSW 
OLIVER Alan Henry 23912 

Lindisfarne TAS 
OPAS Maurice Civilian 
OWEN William Albert Born 

Outtrim VIC  
OWENS Edward Harold 24297 

Burwood NSW 
 
PALING Dennis Ross 20902 

Melbourne VIC 
PARKES Douglas Leon 21322 

Sydney NSW 
PARR George Frederick 19517 

Melbourne VIC 
PARTINGTON Leslie 

Warburton 22696 Born Perth 
WA 

PASCOE Percival Holman 
22822 Born Boulder WA 

PASTOORS William Cecil 
4947 Born Ashfield NSW 

PATRICK Charles William 
24276 Nambour QLD 

PAUL Stanley Robert 22811 
Marian QLD 

PAYNE John Robert 22213 
Born Richmond VIC 

PEAK John McGhie 23368 
Boyanup WA 

PEARCE Eric Victor 4800 
Born Carlton NSW 

PELHAM Frederick Charles 
21822 Hobart TAS 

PERGER Frederick James 
22024 Born St Marys TAS 

PERRYMAN Richard Severn 
22388 Perth WA 

PETERS Maxwell Wesley 
23152 Born Mount Gambier 
SA 

PETERSON James Edward 
14179 Frankston VIC  

PETERSON Peter William 
W1816 Warragul VIC 

PHILLIPS Frederick Ernest 
22087 Kyogle NSW 

PIKE John William 24032 Born 
Tweed Heads NSW 

PITT William Harold S4219 
Sydney NSW 

PLATT Robert W2067 
Dandenong VIC 

POPLE Alfred Herbert Wesley 
16119 Born Redfern NSW 

POTTER Alfred William 
24431 Geelong VIC 

POTTER Clyde Asby 20629 
Claremont WA 

POWELL Lyal Llewellyn 
S2940 Born Camperdown 
NSW 

PRIKE Joseph John F2948 
Perth WA 

PRIMMER John Foster Roy 
23183 Born Alderley QLD 

PRITCHARD Herbert Lloyd 
PM2955 Brunswick VIC 

PSAILA Samuel Civilian  
PULHAM Edward George 

Montague 22578 Claremont 
WA 

PURDON Eric Thomas 20241 
Sydney NSW 

PURKISS Cecil Edward 24646 
Newcastle NSW 

PUTMAN Albert Edward 
24374 St Kilda VIC 

 
QUILTY John Edward 20434 

Born Footscray VIC 
QUINN George Frederick 

16321 Sydney NSW 
 
RAMSAY Ernest Wilson 

21459 Fremantle WA 
RANFORD John Irvine 23628 

Adelaide SA 
RAY Harold George B2324 

Brisbane QLD 
REDFEARNE Charles Hugh 

24042 Born Perth WA 
REDMOND Eric Neville 

21849 Perth WA 
REED George Percival 

PM3190 Collingwood VIC 
REES Robert John H1300 

Brisbane QLD 
REEVES Ellis Leslie S3053 

Born Worcestershire 
England 

REEVES Raymond Henry 
24207 Casino NSW 

REID Graham Roy 23846 Born 
Five Dock NSW 

REILLY James Bryan 23851 
Born Traralgon VIC 

REMFRY Ernest John 17091 
Born Sydney NSW 

REVILLE Frederick William 
Born Melbourne VIC 

RICARDO John Layton 17646 
Born Adelaide SA 

RICE Desmond Maxwell 
W2013 Elwood VIC 

RICHARDS Harold Nelson 
PA2191 Adelaide SA 

RICHTER Arthur John 12782 
Born Culcairn NSW 

RIDOUT Robert Ernest 
Camberwell VIC  
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RILEY Edwin Martin 24279 
Laidley QLD 

RIPPEN Adolf Heinrich 
Gerhard F2427 Born 
Fremantle WA 

RITERS Edward S4305 Sydney 
NSW  

ROBERTS Lyndon Irvine 
23291 Perth WA 

ROBERTS Ronald Charles 
PM3393 Born Swan Hill 
VIC 

ROBERTSON Michael John 
19913 Born Rainbow VIC 

ROBERTSON Thomas Noel 
20457 Born Murwillumbah 
NSW 

ROBERTSON William James 
14938 Red Cliffs VIC 

ROGERS Charles Allan S3846 
Born Kingsgrove NSW 

ROGERS Ralph Carey H988 
Hobart TAS 

ROLFE Edmund Sturgeon 
22687 Sydney NSW 

ROLLEY Earnest David B2654 
Herberton QLD 

ROSEVEAR Geoffrey DSM 
19251 Born Launceston 
TAS 

ROSEVEAR Lance 20858 
Born Don TAS 

ROSS Donald 16199 Sydney 
NSW 

ROSS James Thompson 19637 
Born Bendigo VIC 

ROTHBAUM Lionel 24576 
Narembeen WA 

ROWE Allan Lawrence F3029 
Perth WA 

ROWE James Ronald Jack 
17495 Kalgoorlie WA 

ROWE Lindsay Thomas 
W1813 Born Footscray VIC 

ROWLANDS Harold Edward 
12269 Sydney NSW 

RUDALL Peter Sutherland 
PA2017 Gawler SA 

    
SALMON John S3980 Born 

Homebush NSW 
SAMPSON Louis Nicholas 

13497 Sydney NSW 
SANDS William Archibald 

Martin 15087 St Martins 
(Blacktown) NSW 

SAVAGE Leonard Roydon 
22553 Bona Vista VIC 

SAWBRIDGE George William 
20640 Wombarra NSW 

SCHACHE Walter Herbert 
11043 Born Mount Gambier 
SA 

SCHMIDT Alan Hartley 24468 
Kangarilla SA 

SCHOCH Frederick Harold 
Parkerville WA  

SCHULZ Raymond Arthur 
20492 Born Mile End SA 

SCOTT George Gillick 20234 
Williamstown VIC 

SHADLOW Eric Henry S5250 
Sydney NSW 

SHEPHERD Alfred Horwood 
F2324 Born West Midland 
WA 

SHEPHERD David John 6508 
Sydney NSW 

SHIERS Arthur Ernest 23495 
Born Southwark (now called 
Thebarton) SA 

SHIPSTONE Henry Buccleuch 
B972 Brisbane QLD 

SHORT Harry Kenneth 24051 
Born Manchester England 

SIEVEY Richard Thomas 
S5252 Born Double Bay 
NSW 

SILK Stanley George DSM 
15018 Sydney NSW 

SIMPSON Benjamin 17402 
Melbourne VIC 

SIMPSON Charles Henry 
13928 Richmond VIC 

SIMPSON Reginald Austin 
PA1260 Born Queenstown 
SA 

SINGER Michael Morgan DSC 
RN 

SKEWES Percy Francis Born 
Charters Towers QLD  

SLATER Alec George 
Hamilton 24813 Born 
Carlton VIC 

SMITH Alfred James H1576 
Hobart TAS 

SMITH Allen Leslie 18762 
Born Sydney NSW 

SMITH Cornelius Francis 
23455 Kondinin WA 

SMITH Douglas William 
Charles 24204 Port Pirie SA 

SMITH Ernest Edward 
Frederick F2556 Subiaco 
WA 

SMITH George William 
W1978 Born Albert Park 
VIC 

SMITH Ronald George 
Singleton 23280 Northcote 
VIC 

SMITH Roy Clarence 17635 
Melbourne VIC 

SMITH Roy Somerville 23436 
Born Brisbane QLD 

SMITH William Frederick 
Albert 22151 Kew VIC 

SMITH William Harrison 
20999 Richmond VIC 

SMITH William Reginald 
Devine 20368 North Sydney 
NSW 
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SOUTAR William Nicoll 
18174 Born Arbroath 
Scotland 

SPILLER Harold James 
PM2296 Camberwell VIC 

STAFF Robert Frank PM2971 
Born Port Melbourne VIC 

STAMMERS Robert Jack 
22779 Harvey WA 

STANDISH George Frederick 
21807 West Croydon SA 

STEAR Ernest Victor Lloyd 
19523 Flinders VIC 

STEED Phillip William 24302 
Born Leichardt NSW 

STEELE Roy McLellan 
Morgan 22533 Gunnedah 
NSW 

STENTON Stanley Peter 
William 2002 Coburg VIC 

STEPHENS George 16996 
Rozelle NSW 

STEPHENSON Walter Thomas 
William 22741 Bagdad TAS 

STERLING Leslie S4301 
Sydney NSW 

STEVENS Horace John 21511 
Born Hobart TAS 

STEVENSON Robert S5336 
Penrith NSW 

STRIDE Cecil Meadus S4964 
Born Ulong NSW 

STRIETHORST Raymond 
Conrad 22520 Born 
Vancouver Canada 

STRIPE Alexander Edward 
MID 20056 Adelaide SA 

STRUGNELL John William 
17081 Born London England 

STUART James Richard Keith 
16070 Sydney NSW 

STUART William Fancourt 
PM2122 Hobart TAS 

STUBBS George Sydney NSW 

STUBBS Kimberley 24153 
Perth WA 

STURLA James Robert 13563 
Born Sydney NSW 

SUTTON Denis O'Reilly 
F2402 Fremantle WA 

SUTTON Kingsley 20540 St 
Kilda VIC 

 
TABOR Frederick Arthur 

20235 Born Birkenhead SA 
TASSELL Harry Woodrow 

20068 Perth WA 
TATTERS George Nelson 

23718 Brisbane QLD 
TAYLOR John F/V47 Subiaco 

WA 
TAYLOR John Ernest 18744 

Brisbane QLD 
TAYLOR John McLean 23990 

Born Ringwood VIC 
TAYLOR Keith 24317 Prahran 

VIC 
TAYLOR Kenneth George 

23930 North Fremantle WA 
TAYLOR Rupert Allenby 

21140 Hobart TAS 
TENNANT Ronald George 

21590 Sydney NSW 
THOMPSON Harry Edward 

24643 Born Carlton VIC 
THOMPSON William 

Raymond W1876 Brunswick 
VIC 

THOMSON Archibald James 
22647 Pemberton WA 

THURSTON Edmund 
Wynberg DSC RN 

TOWNSEND Mervyn Clive 
Born Bairnsdale VIC 

TRELOAR Ian Thomas Roy 
Surrey Hills VIC 

TRENBATH Jack Stephen 
S5208 Born Wickham NSW 

TRENWITH Harry George 
13816 Sydney NSW 

TRIGGS Robert 10950 
Brisbane QLD 

TUFFIN Edwin Daniel F3022 
Perth WA 

TURK Herbert 24385 Denham 
NSW 

TURNER George Alfred 
PM3372 Brunswick VIC 

TURNER Harold S1498 Born 
Adelaide SA 

TURNER Kenneth James 
PM3245 Born Junee NSW 

TURNER William Ross F2686 
Subiaco WA 

TYLDSLEY James 17764 
Punchbowl NSW 

TYLER Charles Desmond 
22622 Northcote VIC 

 
UNWIN John Edward 24457 

Melbourne VIC 
UREN Thomas William James 

18696 Orange NSW 
 
VASSETT Alexander William 

16960 Glenhuntly VIC 
VOGT Ronald Matthew 24054 

Strathalbyn SA 
 
WAIT Howard Thomas Charles 

20597 Adelaide SA 
WALDRON Thomas Arthur 

W1974 Chinkapook VIC 
WALKER Arthur Joseph 

13187 Born Ipswich QLD 
WALKER Edward John 16472 

Sydney NSW 
WALKER Kenneth James 

21681 Born Brunswick VIC 
WALKER William Albert 

Gordon F2248 Born 
Greenbushes WA  
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WALLACE William Raymond 
22547 Cessnock NSW 

WALSH Gordon Stuart 24366 
Adelaide SA 

WALSH Michael Henry Joseph 
22114 Born East Melbourne 
VIC 

WARD Frederick Ernest 
Charles 24049 Perth WA 

WARD James Joseph Richard 
20983 Sydney NSW  

WARE Leonard Frank S346 
Born Newtown NSW 

WARREN Vincent 22985 
Rutherglen VIC 

WAYE Leonard William 22701 
Adelaide SA 

WEBB Arthur Charles PM2194 
Born Geelong VIC 

WEBB Oliver Ernest Raymond 
19385 Born Geelong VIC 

WELLER Royce Henry 21512 
Born Devonport TAS 

WHITE Hans James Leo 23682 
Born Yarra Junction VIC 

WHITE Robert George 22925 
Fremantle WA 

WHITFIELD Leonard William 
13438 Born Summer Hill 
NSW 

WHITHEAR Alan George 
S4739 North Sydney NSW 

WILKINSON Alexander 
MacKay Sydney NSW  

WILLIAMS Alfred David 
22178 Newcastle NSW 

WILLIAMS David Leslie 
20039 Swanbourne WA 

WILLIAMS John Bruce 
W1925 Essendon VIC 

WILLIAMS John Harris F3543 
Fremantle WA 

WILLIAMSON Maurice 
Douglas 21077 Born 
Ballarat East VIC 

WILLIAMSON Sydney 
Thomas Lawrence 19917 
Elwood VIC 

WILLIS George Boyd 19159 
Hawthorn VIC 

WILLIS Lloyd Martin 24242 
Drummoyne NSW 

WILLIS Percy John Christian 
12524 Campbelltown NSW 

WILLIS Ronald Verdun 22168 
Manly QLD 

WILSON Allan Wallace Born 
Sydney NSW 

WILSON Clifford S/V67 
Dungog NSW 

WILSON Jack Stanley 23417 
Adelaide SA 

WILSON Roderick Richard 
PA1946 Adelaide SA 

WILSON Roy Weeden Dawes 
S5282 Sydney NSW 

WINDHAM Russel Bertram 
23889 Born Bute SA  

WITTON Bertram Lindsay 
F2207 Perth WA 

WIXTED Ronald James S5068 
South West Rocks NSW 

WOOD Arthur Thomas 22426 
Berry NSW 

WOODCROFT William 
George 14828 Born Walgett 
NSW 

WOODHAMS Reginald 
Bernard Craig 24439 Perth 
WA 

WOODS William Raymond 
F3676 North Fremantle WA 

WOODSFORD Alfred Charles 
PM2477 Rosewater SA 

WOOLMORE Lawrence 
Thomas 19447 Born 
Colchester England 

WORSLEY William Cornelius 
24292 Bankstown NSW 

WRIGHT Charles Alan 20384 
Red Hill VIC 

WRIGHT Charles Patrick 
22082 St Marys TAS 

WRIGHT Harold Douglas 
24595 Born Karabar NSW 

WYATT Eric William PA/V28 
Port Lincoln SA 

 
YEOMAN Walter Clifford 

23589 Born Cessnock NSW 
YORK Leonard Denis S5117 

Newtown NSW 
YOUNG John Robinson 24029 

Townsville QLD 
 
ZAMMIT Salvatore Michael 

Civilian 
 
 
HMAS SYDNEY NON-
BATTLE CASUALTY 
 
KIDD Alan Illness: 20Nov40 

Northcote VIC 
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HMAS SYDNEY ROLL 
OF HONOUR LISTED 
BY LOCATION 
 
Listed By Local Roll of Honour 
or Place of Birth as recorded on 
the DVA WWII Nominal Roll 
 
NEW SOUTH WALES 
 
Alexandra 
 
COLLINS Charles Ernest 

22309   
 
Ashfield  
 
HAYNES Frank James S4834   
 
Born Ashfield 
 
PASTOORS William Cecil 

4947   
 
Auburn 
 
HORE Keith Beresford S3896   
 
Born Auburn 
 
HAMMOND Lawson S4292   
 
Austinmer 
 
KEARNAN Rex Allan 24294   
 
Bankstown 
 
BUDDEN Keith Eric 20108   
WORSLEY William Cornelius 

24292   
 
Born Bankstown 
 

JORDAN Ernest John S4585   
 
Berry 
 
WOOD Arthur Thomas 22426   
 
Bondi 
 
FITZGERALD Lloyd Gerald 

19944   
HOPCRAFT Robert 

Beauchamp 21030   
 
Born Bondi 
 
KENNEDY Robert John 

W1867   
 
Botany 
 
BLACKWOOD James S4829   
 
Born Brewarrina 
 
NORTON William Frederick 

Cecil 18110   
Burwood 
 
BURGOYNE Maxwell Aubrey 

20080   
OWENS Edward Harold 24297   
 
Campbelltown 
 
WILLIS Percy John Christian 

12524   
 
Born Camperdown 
 
POWELL Lyal Llewellyn 

S2940   
 
Campsie 
 

BAKER William Alfred S4681   
HERINGTON Henry Foster 

S5349   
KELLY Neville Andrew S5374   
 
Born Carlton 
 
GOODWIN Neil Francis 21492   
PEARCE Eric Victor 4800   
 
Casino 
 
REEVES Raymond Henry 

24207   
Cessnock 
 
WALLACE William Raymond 

22547   
 
Born Cessnock 
 
YEOMAN Walter Clifford 

23589   
 
Coogee 
 
BIRAM Bernard Frank 16687   
 
Corowa 
 
LEWIS Desmond Henry 22904   
 
Culcairn 
 
MATHESON Edward Austin 

John 24886    
 
Born Culcairn 
 
RICHTER Arthur John 12782   
 
Denham 
 
BRIND Max S4008   
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TURK Herbert 24385   
 
Dorrigo 
 
MENZIES William S3345   
 
Double Bay 
 
COLE John Alan   
 
Born Double Bay 
 
SIEVEY Richard Thomas 

S5252   
 
Drummoyne 
 
WILLIS Lloyd Martin 24242   
 
Dubbo 
 
FRYER Kenneth James 23888   
 
Dungog 
 
WILSON Clifford S/V67   
 
Enfield 
 
BATTEN Keith Carrington 

22851   
 
Born Five Dock 
 
REID Graham Roy 23846   
 
Forbes 
 
FARRAND Leonard Charles 

5210   
 
Gladesville 
 
DIEWS Bernard Albert S4086   
 

Born Goulburn 
 
CARTWRIGHT Alexander 

Mitchell 5860   
 
Grafton 
 
HATTERSLEY Jack Osberg 

18742 Grafton NSW   
 
Born Grafton 
 
FRIAR  Jack Allan 20809 Born   
 
Granville 
 
ALLISON John Albert Curtis 

S4285   
FISHER John William 18025   
MILLER Kenneth Roscoe 

S4890   
 
Born Granville 
 
MARTIN Leslie James 

Frederick 23591   
 
Grenfell 
 
FRASER Noel James S5202   
 
Guildford 
 
COOPER Alfred Langley 

21258   
 
Gunnedah 
 
STEELE Roy McLellan 

Morgan 22533   
 
Born Homebush 
 
SALMON John S3980   
 

Hurstville 
 
BENNIE Graham Russell 

S3505   
 
Born Junee 
 
TURNER Kenneth James 

PM3245   
 
Karabar 
 
WRIGHT Harold Douglas 

24595   
 
Born Kingsgrove 
 
ROGERS Charles Allan S3846   
 
Kurri Kurri 
 
HENRICKSON John Olaf 

22336   
 
Kyogle 
 
PHILLIPS Frederick Ernest 

22087   
 
Lakemba 
 
FOULKES Robert Eugene 

SV65   
 
Leichardt 
 
JOYCE William Robert John 

S3840   
 
Born Leichardt 
 
STEED Phillip William 24302   
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Lidcombe 
 
FERGUSON David Wallace 

S4289   
 
Born Lismore 
 
BONE Gordon Frederick 19056   
 
Lithgow 
 
HERROD Herbert Frederick 

22850   
 
Born Maclean 
 
DHU Lionel Edward B2073   
 
Manly 
 
AVERY George William 

23429   
ELDER Bruce Alfred    
MELANDRI Percy Ernest 

Vincent 8899   
 
Born Maroubra 
 
CABBAN Victor Roy S4724   
 
Mascot 
 
BETTINSON Walter Edward 

21317   
 
Matraville 
 
FAHEY William Richard 

S4299   
 
Morpeth 
 
DIMMOCK Donald Charles 

23328   
 

Mudgee 
 
BARTLETT Maxwell Edwin 

S4286   
Born Murwillumbah 
 
ROBERTSON Thomas Noel 

20457  
 
Newcastle 
 
JAMES Martin Curtis 23464   
PURKISS Cecil Edward 24646   
WILLIAMS Alfred David 

22178   
 
Newtown 
 
YORK Leonard Denis S5117   
 
Born Newtown 
 
WARE Leonard Frank S346   
 
North Sydney 
 
JONES Wilfred George 10647   
SMITH William Reginald 

Devine 20368   
WHITHEAR Alan George 

S4739   
 
Born North Sydney 
 
BUNDY Frederick Philip Keith 

19953   
DEANE Wallace Bertram 

S5217   
 
Orange 
 
UREN Thomas William James 

18696   
 
Paddington 

 
BEATTIE Eric Peter 20499   
FLEMING Wilfred Stafford 

18865   
 
Born Paddington 
 
FIBBENS William Sidney 

21652   
 
 
Parramatta 
 
BRENNAN Ernest Norman 

S3291   
GREEN Theo Lawrence 24171   
 
Penrith 
 
MORPHETT Merton James 

23467   
STEVENSON Robert S5336   
 
Penshurst 
 
BONHAM Henry George 

Welfare 23395   
 
Portland 
 
COX Harold William 21967   
 
Punchbowl 
 
LANG William Hugh S5236   
TYLDSLEY James 17764   
 
Randwick 
 
BEATTIE Alexander 21610   
COOPER Rex Albert 21905   
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Redfern 
 
NORTON John Thomas Henry 

18171   
 
Born Redfern 
 
McCABE Ernest Victor S4211   
POPLE Alfred Herbert Wesley 

16119   
 
Roseville 
 
EDENBOROUGH Alan 

Grosvenor S5106   
 
Rozelle 
 
STEPHENS George 16996   
 
Ryde 
 
DUNDON Stephen 4294   
 
St Martins (Blacktown) 
 
SANDS William Archibald 

Martin 15087   
 
Born Singleton 
 
MORRIS Edgar Percy 11206   
 
South West Rocks 
 
WIXTED Ronald James S5068   
 
Born Summer Hill 
 
WHITFIELD Leonard William 

13438   
 
Surry Hills 
 
DANIEL Kevin Henry 23549  

  
Sydney 
 
ANDERSON William Thomas   
AYLOTT William Lewis 

19508   
BIGGS Alexander Baillie   
BONNER Reginald 18346   
BURNETT Joseph (Captain of 

HMAS Sydney)   
 
CARR John William Aaron 

20317   
CATLEY Raymond Rex S4277   
CHAPMAN William Roy 

S4746   
COLE John Vincent S5362   
 
DAUNT Arthur Robert S4721   
 
EDWARDS Frederick 18409   
 
FORBES Robert Gordon 

Staunton S5266   
FULLER John Albert Ernest   
 
GALE Raymond S2784   
GAMBLE Ronald Frederick 

22238   
GENGE Francis Harrison   
GLASBY Harold S4013   
GRAHAM George Albert 

S5223   
 
HANDCOCK Richard Daniel 

Anthony   
HARRICKS Sydney William 

S4212   
HASLAM Aubrey Cecil 21627   
HOLDER Edward Harrison 

23470   
HOMER Arthur Wilfred 14320   
HUTCHISON James Robertson 

S5350   
 

JONES Donald Edgar S3976   
 
KEITH Andrew Ian   
KETTLE Edward James 19121   
LEWIS Ambrose Henry 14635   
 
McBAIN Joseph Henry 16150   
McCLAREN Alfred Allan 

19029   
McCULLOCH Sydney S3905   
McKAY Allan Murdoch 23217   
MOGLER Richard Charles 

S4624   
MOULE Albert 13898   
MULHALL John Dillon 19624   
 
SAMPSON Louis Nicholas 

13497   
 
OGILVIE Laurence 20031   
 
PARKES Douglas Leon 21322   
PITT William Harold S4219   
PURDON Eric Thomas 20241   
 
QUINN George Frederick 

16321   
 
RITERS Edward S4305   
ROLFE Edmund Sturgeon 

22687   
ROSS Donald 16199   
ROWLANDS Harold Edward 

12269   
 
SHADLOW Eric Henry S5250   
SHEPHERD David John 6508   
SILK Stanley George DSM 

15018   
STERLING Leslie S4301   
STUART James Richard Keith 

16070   
STUBBS George   
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TENNANT Ronald George 
21590   

TRENWITH Harry George 
13816   

 
WALKER Edward John 16472   
WARD James Joseph Richard 

20983   
WILKINSON Alexander 

MacKay    
WILSON Roy Weeden Dawes 

S5282   
 
Born Sydney 
 
CRAGG George Louis S4758   
HEATON Edmund 23546   
NORTON Montague Alfred 

Huxley S4291   
O'BRIEN Edward Bedford 

19399   
REMFRY Ernest John 17091   
SMITH Allen Leslie 18762   
STURLA James Robert 13563   
WILSON Allan Wallace   
 
The Entrance 
 
BURGESS William Robert 

23673   
 
Born Toongabbie 
 
GARNETT William Henry 

22852   
 
Born Tweed Heads 
 
PIKE John William 24032 Born   
 
Born Ulong 
 
STRIDE Cecil Meadus S4964   
 
 

Wagga Wagga 
 
BOWES Keith Andrew Joseph 

23427   
 
Born Walgett 
 
WOODCROFT William 

George 14828   
 
Walcha 
 
BATH Walter James 24295   
 
Born Waterloo 
 
McDONALD John Dennis 

20936   
 
Waverley 
 
BURKE William 10864   
 
Born Wickham 
 
TRENBATH Jack Stephen 

S5208   
 
Wellington 
 
ABERNETHY Roderick Bell 

14705   
 
Born Wollongong 
 
NOBLE Charles Taylor 4563   
 
Wombarra 
 
SAWBRIDGE George William 

20640   
 
Woollahra 
 

McGREGOR Donald 
Alexander 21319   

 
Young 
 
COLEMAN George Edward 

24522   
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QUEENSLAND 
 
Born Alderley 
 
PRIMMER John Foster Roy 

23183   
 
Brisbane 
 
BAKER Victor Leslie 24312   
GREEN Arthur Eric 20569   
BUNTING James B2295   
BYRNE Albert Edwin   
EAGAR Alexander Vinrace    
FAULKNER Arthur John 

22338    
FERGUSON Kenneth Charles 

24313   
FRANKLIN Edward William 

20030   
GREAVES Sidney 18626   
GREEN Arthur Eric 20569   
HARE Richard William B2298   
HASS Mervan Loui Wallace 

24311   
JENNINGS David Mathias 

19970   
LOWRY Frederick William 

B1943   
McCULLOUGH Samuel James 

24666   
MILVERTON Peter Frederick 

23358   
NORBERY Stephen William 

B2514   
RAY Harold George B2324   
REES Robert John H1300   
SHIPSTONE Henry Buccleuch 

B972   
TATTERS George Nelson 

23718   
TAYLOR John Ernest 18744   
TRIGGS Robert 10950   
 
 

 
Born Brisbane 
 
CHRISTISON John Maxwell 

B2801   
CLARK Thomas Welsby 

S4449   
LANG John B2742   
SMITH Roy Somerville 23436   
 
Bulimba 
 
COLLIE Cyril Brian 24146   
 
Born Bundaberg 
 
ADDISON Roy Hilton 22435   
GREENWOOD James Herbert 

24066   
 
Born Charters Towers 
 
SKEWES Percy Francis Born   
 
Herberton 
 
ROLLEY Earnest David B2654   
 
Ipswich 
 
BEATTIE Ronald Jackson 

B5522   
BEVERTON John Troy 23359   
 
Born Ipswich 
 
WALKER Arthur Joseph 

13187   
 
Kingaroy 
 
JOHNSTON Donald Erskine 

23394   
Laidley 
 

RILEY Edwin Martin 24279   
 
Manly 
 
WILLIS Ronald Verdun 22168   
 
Marian 
 
PAUL Stanley Robert 22811   
 
Mount Morgan 
 
EDWARDS Ernest John 22325   
 
Nambour 
 
PATRICK Charles William 

24276   
 
Redcliffe 
 
JOHNSTON Edgar William 

B2784   
 
Rockhampton 
 
GLACKIN Thomas Nevin 

21956   
 
Born Rockhampton 
 
FRISCH Ernest Dudley 23570   
 
Sandgate 
 
HUDSON James Lloyd B2528   
 
Townsville 
 
YOUNG John Robinson 24029   
 
Wynnum 
 
HOOPER Edgar Norman 

B2735   
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SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 
Adelaide 
 
BOUCAUT Ian Penn DSC 

KIA: 11Dec41 (HMS Lady 
Shirley (Torpedoed)) 

DAVIS Stanley Roy 20732   
DEE Thomas 18351   
HOGAN Michael Henry 23854   
MARTIN James Hearle 

PA1819   
MAYO Eric Elton   
RANFORD John Irvine 23628   
RICHARDS Harold Nelson 

PA2191   
STRIPE Alexander Edward 

MID 20056   
WAIT Howard Thomas Charles 

20597   
WALSH Gordon Stuart 24366   
WAYE Leonard William 22701   
WILSON Jack Stanley 23417   
WILSON Roderick Richard 

PA1946   
 
Born Adelaide 
 
KING Allen James   
KRIEG Archibald Douglas 

24609   
McAULAY Angus Campbell 

17244   
McHAFFIE Edward Hunter 

6420   
MORDAUNT Francis Xavier 

20770   
RICARDO John Layton 17646   
TURNER Harold S1498   
 
Born Angaston 
 
BETTERMAN Donald Richard 

24305   
 

 
Balaklava 
 
MEDLEN Lindsay James 

PA1908   
 
Born Birkenhead 
 
HERITAGE Roy George 

PA1765   
TABOR Frederick Arthur 

20235   
 
Blackwood 
 
ANDERSON Cecil John 

PA1921   
 
Born Blanchetown 
 
COLBEY Robert Sabey 

PA1900   
 
Brompton 
 
FREER Walter Edward Albert 

13781   
 
Burnside 
 
LAFFER Peter Morton PA1848   
 
Born Bute 
 
WINDHAM Russel Bertram 

23889   
 
Gawler 
 
RUDALL Peter Sutherland 

PA2017   
 
Glenelg 
 
HILL Robert Henry 24227   

 
Greenock 
 
HOUSTON John Kerr 19140   
Born Hamley Bridge 
 
HILL Douglas Hugh 22600   
 
Born Henley Beach 
 
McKECHNIE Glen Morton 

24396   
 
Hindmarsh 
 
FOOTE Reginald Eric 23373   
 
Born Hindmarsh 
 
CAUDLE Douglas William 

PA1873   
 
Kangarilla 
 
SCHMIDT Alan Hartley 24468   
 
Largs Bay 
 
CATLEY Arnold Edwin 

PA2638   
 
Born Largs Bay 
 
BROOKS Donald Leslie 

PA1986   
 
Born Maylands 
 
BURROWES Douglas James 

PA1679   
McLaren Flat 
 
KNAPMAN Wesley Bowden 

PA2000   
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Milang 
 
HONOR Charles Leslie PAV24   
 
Born Mile End 
 
SCHULZ Raymond Arthur 

20492   
 
Born Mount Gambier 
 
PETERS Maxwell Wesley 

23152   
SCHACHE Walter Herbert 

11043   
 
Murray Bridge 
 
MARTIN Alan Douglas 23993   
 
Port Lincoln 
 
WYATT Eric William PA/V28   
 
Port Pirie 
 
SMITH Douglas William 

Charles 24204   
 
Prospect 
 
DOYLE Edward Francis 23419   
 
Born Prospect 
 
MORRIS Raymond Keith 

23906   
 
Born Queenstown 
 
SIMPSON Reginald Austin 

PA1260   
 
 
 

Riverton 
 
GWYNNE David Andrew 

23594   
KLEINIG Arthur Albert 23500   
 
Rosewater 
 
WOODSFORD Alfred Charles 

PM2477   
 
Born Semaphore 
 
COPPIN George William 

24581   
 
Born Southwark (now named 
Thebarton) 
 
SHIERS Arthur Ernest 23495   
 
Strathalbyn 
 
VOGT Ronald Matthew 24054   
 
Swan Reach 
 
CORK William James Morris 

24608   
 
Unley 
 
EWENS Robert Underdown 

22831   
 
Born Wallaroo 
 
BUCK Clifton Charles 24220   
 
Born Wayville 
 
MURDOCH Raymond Charles 

23418   
 
 

West Croydon 
 
STANDISH George Frederick 

21807   
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TASMANIA 
 
Bagdad 
 
STEPHENSON Walter Thomas 

William 22741   
 
Broadmarsh 
 
NICHOLS Francis Roy H1458   
 
Burnie 
 
McCABE Donald Wolsey   
 
Devonport 
 
JORDAN Horace David 18730   
 
Born Devonport 
 
WELLER Royce Henry 21512   
 
Born Don 
 
ROSEVEAR Lance 20858   
 
Franklin 
 
OAKFORD Phillip James 

23899   
 
Hobart 
 
ABSOLOM John Francis 

21552   
BAIN William John 22350   
BLOM Leslie Michael 21266   

(Brother of Walter Michael 
BLOM DFC 40041 RAF 
Accident: 27Jul40) 

BRODIE Raymond Roy 20217   
CHARLTON Claude Leyshon 

22737   
COX John Lionel H1011   

CRAIKE Brian Wesley H999   
GREEN John Rex 24372   
HAYWOOD George James 

H1453   
LOCKARD Terence Godfrey 

23173   
MALES Trevor H1072   
NORMAN Charles George 

James 19633   
PELHAM Frederick Charles 

21822   
ROGERS Ralph Carey H988   
SMITH Alfred James H1576   
STUART William Fancourt 

PM2122   
TAYLOR Rupert Allenby 

21140   
 
Born Hobart 
 
CHRISTIE Albert Thomas 

Norton 22584   
NORMAN Frederick William 

19795   (Brother of Charles 
NORMAN 19633) 

COLLINS William Henry 
H1145   

LAWLER Neil Charles H1318   
LEWIS Leslie Raymond 19988   
MAXWELL Ian Maxwell 

H1004   
NORMAN Frederick William 

19795   
STEVENS Horace John 21511   
 
Huonville 
 
McDOUGALL Wallace 20816   
 
Launceston 
 
BOX Robert Aubrey H1315   
JOHNSON Percy Albert H1564   
 
 

Born Launceston 
 
BECKETT Richard James 

22591   
ROSEVEAR Geoffrey DSM 

19251   
 
Lindisfarne 
 
OLIVER Alan Henry 23912   
 
Moonah 
 
LYNCH Stephen Maxwell 

22585   
 
St Marys 
 
WRIGHT Charles Patrick 

22082   
 
Born St Marys 
 
PERGER Frederick James 

22024   
 
Born Sheffield 
 
BUTLER Stanley Wilfred 

H1054   
 
Born Ulverstone 
 
CRANWELL Henry Alfred 

Geoffrey 23051   
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VICTORIA 
 
Born Albert Park 
 
SMITH George William 

W1978   
 
Altona 
 
KNAPP Douglas John W1919   
 
Born Auburn 
 
COOPER Bertie PM2421   
 
Born Bairnsdale 
 
TOWNSEND Mervyn Clive   
 
Ballarat 
 
CAREY Thomas Leslie 11234   
 
Born Ballarat 
 
BIBBY Ivo Ignatius 12522   
 
Born Ballarat East 
 
WILLIAMSON Maurice 

Douglas 21077   
 
Balnarring 
 
GAMBLE Frank Harold 18529 

20Nov41  
 
Bendigo 
 
BOOL James 24334   
 
Born Bendigo 
 
JONES John Banks 22702 Born   
ROSS James Thompson 19637   

 
Bona Vista 
 
SAVAGE Leonard Roydon 

22553   
 
Brighton 
 
MINNS Leslie Charles 

PM2984   
NEWMAN Charles Albert 

PM3045   
 
Brunswick 
 
CHALLENGER Charles 

William 6077   
PRITCHARD Herbert Lloyd 

PM2955   
THOMPSON William 

Raymond W1876   
TURNER George Alfred 

PM3372   
 
Born Brunswick 
 
CUNNINGTON Alan Leonard 

Fyffe 22983   
HUTCHINSON Roy Harold 

18822   
WALKER Kenneth James 

21681 
 
Bunyip 
 
DE FOREST McAdam 

Carruthers W1857   
 
Born Burnley 
 
DEMPSTER Herbert James 

W1631    
 
 
 

Camberwell 
 
RIDOUT Robert Ernest    
SPILLER Harold James 

PM2296   
 
Born Carlton 
 
BUCKLEY Daniel Stanley 

PM3243   
CLARK Daniel Murchie 21341   
COLLIER Richard Thomas 

18868   
CONQUIT William Clarence 

PM2132   
DUNIN Thomas PM3208 Born   
SLATER Alec George 

Hamilton 24813   
THOMPSON Harry Edward 

24643   
 
Born Carnegie 
 
BURKE Kenneth Thomas 

PM2625   
 
Caulfield 
 
MANN Keith Arthur PM3320   
 
Chinkapook 
 
WALDRON Thomas Arthur 

W1974   
 
Born Clifton Hill 
 
GOTHARD Edwin 16227   
 
Coburg 
 
KEANE Walter John DSM 

19449   
KEYS Rodger Francis 21279   
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STENTON Stanley Peter 
William 2002   

 
Collingwood 
 
REED George Percival 

PM3190   
 
Born Collingwood 
 
NICHOLSON Robert Wesley 

MID   
 
Crib Point 
 
AGAR Lavington Henry 13428   
 
Dandenong 
 
CURTIS Clifford Leslie James 

24506   
PLATT Robert W2067   
 
Born East Melbourne 
 
WALSH Michael Henry Joseph 

22114   
 
Echuca 
 
EDDY Edwin Ross   
 
Born Echuca 
 
KELLY James Vincent 

PM3050   
 
Elwood 
 
RICE Desmond Maxwell 

W2013   
WILLIAMSON Sydney 

Thomas Lawrence 19917   
 
 

Essendon 
 
MILLER Martin Patrick 22251   
WILLIAMS John Bruce 

W1925   
 
Born Fitzroy 
 
CARTHY George Thomas 

W1310   
 
Flinders 
 
STEAR Ernest Victor Lloyd 

19523   
 
Footscray 
 
COLHOUN Robert Alan 

W1922   
GLADMAN Douglas Maxwell 

PM5089   
 
Born Footscray 
 
HOLM Clarence Kenneth Asby 

23704   
QUILTY John Edward 20434   
ROWE Lindsay Thomas 

W1813   
 
Frankston 
 
BOWDEN Laurence W1957   
JEFFS  Francis William 

PM3082   
McAUSLAN Arthur Robert 

17071   
MYERS Henry William 

W1891   
PETERSON James Edward 

14179    
 
 
 

Geelong 
 
ARKLAY John Edward 

PM8268   
ARMSTRONG Harold James 

PM3269   
POTTER Alfred William 

24431   
 
Born Geelong 
 
McKENZIE Donald James 

PM2426   
WEBB Arthur Charles PM2194   
WEBB Oliver Ernest Raymond 

19385   
 
Glen Waverley 
 
COOPER Arthur Donald 

Wilfred W1921   
 
Glenhuntly 
 
VASSETT Alexander William 

16960   
 
Guildford 
 
KETTYLE James Thomas 

20609   
 
Hawthorn 
 
CLEMENT William 23985   
WILLIS George Boyd 19159   
 
Born Hawthorn 
 
CORMICK Thomas George 

22613   
FRY Robert Aubrey W1847   
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Heidelberg 
 
CURTIS Richard MID 17496   
 
Kensington 
 
HORRIGAN Cornelius 23530   
 
Born Kensington 
 
CROCKER Leslie Joseph 

13203   
 
Kew 
 
SMITH William Frederick 

Albert 22151   
 
Born Kew 
 
LOWENSTEIN William 22487   
 
Lethbridge 
 
MAYNARD Thomas Francis   
 
Born Malmsbury 
 
MUDFORD Leslie Francis 

W1368   
 
Malvern 
 
EDGOOSE John Franklyn 

PM3480   
JARVIS William John W1885   
MILLER James Douglas Haig 

21541   
MITCHELL Charles McGregor   
 
Born Malvern 
 
LAXTON Stewart Thomas 

PM3540   
 

Melbourne 
 
BARHAM Eric Ralph 17877   
BUCHANAN Allan Ridley 

Morton 19480   
BURKE Leslie 21324   
BURNS John Reardon 20494   
BURT Alwyn Steward 24509   
 
CAREY Henry Robert Joseph 

23531   
CRAWFORD Thomas Alfred 

B2727   
 
DALTON Lionel Sydney DSO   
 
FINLAYSON Harry 14817   
FORTH Herbert PM2066   
 
HARTMANN Frederick 

Holland 10661   
 
KENNEY Arthur Henry 

Lawrence 6369   
 
LILLYWHITE Harry Edgar 

10860   
 
MARSON Albert Richard 

19475   
 
PALING Dennis Ross 20902   
PARR George Frederick 19517   
 
SIMPSON Benjamin 17402   
SMITH Roy Clarence 17635   
 
UNWIN John Edward 24457   
 
Born Melbourne 
 
BOOTH Ernest Albert PM2437   
GRINTER Norman Francis 

22630   

KENT Lloyd Shackleton 
PM2290   

REVILLE Frederick William   
 
Middle Park 
 
MITCHELL Francis Joseph 

24377   
 
Moonee Ponds 
 
FINDLAY Gordon Lindsay 

23608   
 
Born Moonee Ponds 
 
FORSYTH Glenbervie Edwin 

24115   
 
Mornington 
 
BIRCH James William 22628   
 
Narre Warren 
 
AUMANN Cyril 22633 Narre   
 
Born Newport 
 
HEWETT Edmund Herbert 

W1391   
 
North Brunswick 
 
CURWOOD Walter Leslie 

24507   
 
Born North Carlton 
 
MATHEWS John William 

21757   
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Northcote 
 
ARCHBELL Allen Walter 

PM882   
BELCHER Edgar Raymond 

24518   
CRASKE Benjamin Jack 

PM3307   
KIDD Alan Illness: 20Nov40  
SMITH Ronald George 

Singleton 23280   
TYLER Charles Desmond 

22622   
 
Oakleigh 
 
LYNE Raymond Vivian 24319   
 
Born Outtrim 
 
OWEN William Albert Born   
 
Born Port Fairy 
 
GENTLES Harry Spencer 

11286   
 
Port Melbourne 
 
MILLER George James 21917   
 
Born Port Melbourne 
 
STAFF Robert Frank PM2971   
 
Prahran 
 
TAYLOR Keith 24317   
 
Born Prahran 
 
CROWLE Jack Alfred Francis 

W1920   
 
 

Preston 
 
LAYCOCK Royce Stanley 

23025   
 
Queenscliff 
 
JOHNSTONE Trevor James 

Armistice 20901   
 
Born Rainbow 
 
ROBERTSON Michael John 

19913   
 
Red Cliffs 
 
ROBERTSON William James 

14938   
 
Red Hill 
 
WRIGHT Charles Alan 20384   
 
Richmond 
 
DUNCAN Emmanuel Robert 

Thomas 23776   
HARRIS Ronald Charles 19865   
HICKEY Robert Arthur 19568   
NICOL Thomas Enright 24663   
SIMPSON Charles Henry 

13928   
SMITH William Harrison 

20999   
 
Born Richmond 
 
AYTON Leslie George 22897   
McLEOD Herbert Charles 

22815   
PAYNE John Robert 22213   
 
 
 

Born Ringwood 
 
TAYLOR John McLean 23990   
 
Rutherglen 
 
WARREN Vincent 22985   
 
Born Rutherglen 
 
GILSENAN Dudley John 

21536   
 
St Kilda 
 
HAAG Francis Vincent W1873   
PUTMAN Albert Edward 

24374   
SUTTON Kingsley 20540    
 
Born St Kilda 
 
DAVEY John Stanley 11064   
 
Sandringham 
 
BROWN Thomas Garton    
 
Born Sea Lake 
 
FITZGERALD Augustine 

Francis 24095   
 
Born South Melbourne 
 
McLEAN William Ernest 

13426   
 
Born Springvale 
 
HOBBS George James 21368   
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Stratford 
 
BOYD David William 22556 

Stratford VIC 
 
Sunshine 
 
DRAKE John Richardson MID 

21090   
LAWSON James Neil PM3095   
 
Surrey Hills 
 
EVANS Francis Richard 17853   
TRELOAR Ian Thomas Roy   
Tongala 
 
McGOWAN Thomas Henry 

22204   
Born Swan Hill 
 
ROBERTS Ronald Charles 

PM3393   
 
Traralgon 
 
BERWICK George Ross 24510   
 
Born Traralgon 
 
REILLY James Bryan 23851   
 
Warragul 
 
NUGENT Cyril James 22681   
PETERSON Peter William 

W1816   
 
Warrnambool 
 
HASKER John Reid   
 
Williamstown 
 
DEACON William Frank W70   

JOHNSTON George W338   
SCOTT George Gillick 20234   
 
Born Williamstown 
 
MARTIN Leslie Frank 23099   
 
Born Yarra Junction 
 
WHITE Hans James Leo 23682   

WESTERN 
AUSTRALIA 
 
HARRINGTON Albert 

Frederick 21073   
 
Armadale 
 
DEVEREUX Eric Gordon 

22078   
HILL Peter Smith F2145   
 
Born Blackwood 
 
BURNSYDE William Edmund 

23064   
 
Born Boulder 
 
PASCOE Percival Holman 

22822   
 
Boyanup 
 
PEAK John McGhie 23368   
 
Bunbury 
 
GRONBERG Ernest Edward 

24252   
 
Claremont 
 
POTTER Clyde Ashby 20629   
PULHAM Edward George 

Montague 22578   
 
Collie 
 
JESNOEWSKI Leslie Albert 

24539   
 
Born Collie 
 
DAVIES Sidney John F1359   
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Born Cottesloe 
 
BRADLEY Ross F3297   
CHAPMAN Neville Owen 

F3278   
 
Dowerin 
 
NYAL Leslie John W1898   
 
Born East Coolgardie 
 
DE GRACIE John Philip F3458   
 
Fairbridge 
 
GARRETT Basil Farmer 23255   
HUTCHINSON Richard 23382   
 
Fremantle 
 
ANDERSON Ronald Harry 

F2526   
COOKESLEY Clifford 

William 22648   
COURTIS Roy John 23578   
DARBY Stanley Maurice 

F2455   
MacKINNON Murdo 20310   
MURRAY Malcolm F2927   
NICHOLLS Malcolm Godfrey 

F2410   
RAMSAY Ernest Wilson 

21459   
SUTTON Denis O’Reilly 

(O’REILLY-SUTTON D) 
F2402   

WHITE Robert George 22925   
WILLIAMS John Harris F3543   
 
Born Fremantle 
 
RIPPEN Adolf Heinrich 

Gerhard F2427   

Born Geraldton 
 
DAVIS Thomas Edgar    
 
Born Greenbushes 
 
WALKER William Albert 

Gordon F2248   
 
Harvey 
 
STAMMERS Robert Jack 

22779   
 
Kalgoorlie 
 
ROWE James Ronald Jack 

17495   
 
Katanning 
 
LOVE Snowden Edward 23253   
 
Kondinin 
 
SMITH Cornelius Francis 

23455   
 
Midland Junction 
 
KNIGHT Neil Kenneth 22774   
 
Narembeen 
 
ROTHBAUM Lionel 24576   
 
Narrogin 
 
HAWKES Sydney William 

23619   
 
North Fremantle 
 
TAYLOR Kenneth George 

23930   

WOODS William Raymond 
F3676   

 
Parkerville 
 
SCHOCH Frederick Harold   
 
Pemberton 
 
THOMSON Archibald James 

22647   
 
Perth 
 
ANDREWS Arthur John F1877   
 
BALDING Harold Ross F2611   
BUTLER Kenneth Norman 

Hilton F3370   
 
CLAYTON Alfred Stockdale 

23282   
CLIFTON James Irvine   
 
DIX Gordon Kenneth 21943   
DIXON Thomas Charles 20604   
DOBSON Herbert Hartfield 

22391   
DOXEY Alexander Harold 

23010   
 
INGHAM John Wakelin 22500   
 
JONES Ivan David F2618   
 
KEENAN Francis Bernard 

23289   
 
NOELL Alfred John 23728   
 
PERRYMAN Richard Severn 

22388   
PRIKE Joseph John F2948   
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REDMOND Eric Neville 
21849   

ROBERTS Lyndon Irvine 
23291   

ROWE Allan Lawrence F3029   
 
STUBBS Kimberley 24153   
 
TASSELL Harry William 

20068   
TUFFIN Edwin Daniel F3022   
 
WARD Frederick Ernest 

Charles 24049   
WITTON Bertram Lindsay 

F2207   
WOODHAMS Reginald 

Bernard Craig 24439   
 
Born Perth 
 
BODMAN Anthony Arthur 

22395   
COONAN Bevis Royal 21215   
FOSTER Norman Douglas 

F2147   
JONES David James 20500   
KIRKHAM Eric James F3035   
PARTINGTON Leslie 

Warburton 22696   
REDFEARNE Charles Hugh 

24042   
 
Born Plantagenet 
 
GARDINER Heathcote 

Diggery 24257   
 
Subiaco 
 
BETTANY John Henry F2620   
SMITH Ernest Edward 

Frederick F2556   
TURNER William Ross F2686   
 

Born Subiaco 
 
HAWKER George Clarence 

F2416   
TAYLOR John F/V47   
 
Swanbourne 
 
WILLIAMS David Leslie 

20039   
 
Victoria Park 
 
BAVERSTOCK Ernest George 

F2603   
 
Born Wellington 
 
MORISEY Ronald F2997   
 
Born West Midland 
 
SHEPHERD Alfred Horwood 

F2324   
 
Born West Perth 
 
CANNON Lionel James F/V37   
 
Wyalkatchem 
 
KITCHIN Clayton Peter 22649   
 
 
 

UNITED KINGDOM 
 
ENGLAND 
 
Born England 
 
HOWARD Leonard John 

F2437   
 
Born Derbyshire 
 
GOODWIN Wilfred James 

20042  Born Matlock 
 
Born East Sussex 
 
BUCKINGHAM Clarence 

Frederick Parett F2922  Born 
Brighton 

 
Born Essex 
 
HARRISON Leslie Alexander 

14010  Born Woodford 
Green 

WOOLMORE Lawrence 
Thomas 19447  Born 
Colchester 

 
Born Greater Manchester 
 
CUMMINGS James 21689  

Born Failsworth 
SHORT Harry Kenneth 24051  

Born Manchester 
 
Born Hampshire 
 
BATCHELOR William George 

Born Fareham 
COLE Sydney Arthur William 

19910 Born Southampton 
GREGSON Michael Oswald 

F3366 Born Lee-on-Solent 
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Born Liverpool 
 
HAGAN Allan Brian S3554   

Born Liverpool 
 
Born London 
 
CLIVE Alfred Walter 23730 

Born Crayford 
MANNING Maurice 21104   
McKEOWN Malachi James 

21677 Born West Ham 
MILLER Robert Alfred 22821   
MUTCH Hector MacDonald 

15371 Born Wood Green  
STRUGNELL John William 

17081   
 
Born Middlesex 
 
GRACO Henry Mathias F2086   
 
Born North Yorkshire 
 
DRAKE Albert Reginald 19894 

Born Middlesbrough 
 
Born Nottinghamshire 
 
CLARKE Harry 23161 Born 

Eastwood 
 
Born Staffordshire 
 
SINGER Michael Morgan DSC 

RN Born Stoke 
 
Born Suffolk 
 
COOPER Reginald 23284 Born 

Beccles 
 
 
 
 

Born Surrey 
 
BACON Jack Cawston RN   

Born Staines 
 
Born Worcestershire 
 
REEVES Ellis Leslie S3053   
 
SCOTLAND 
 
Born Angus 
 
SOUTAR William Nicoll 

18174 Born Arbroath 
 
Born Dundee 
 
HENDERSON William 

Laurence Douglas 24044   
McLEOD-SMITH Albert 

Fraser F2651   
 
Born Hamilton 
 
McCONNELL Robert Nichol 

S4818 20Nov41  
 
WALES 
 
Born South Glamorgan 
 
BEVAN Hanbury Victor F2649   

Brother of BEVAN William 
John F2550/13 PoW Illness; 
8Oct43 (HMAS Perth) Born 
Cardiff 

 
Born South Wales 
 
BEVAN Hanbury Victor F2649   
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN IRELAND 
 
Born Belfast 
 
BARCLAY Victor Nathaniel 

PM3066   
NESBITT Jackson W/1446   
 
CANADA 
 
Born Vancouver 
 
STRIETHORST Raymond 

Conrad 22520   
 
IRELAND 
 
Born Dundalk 
 
BLAKE John Sholdis 22599   
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Further Information: 
 
Australian War Memorial HMAS Sydney (II)  https://www.awm.gov.au/collection/U53762  
 
A description of the battle in which HMAS Sydney was lost is available in the Official History of 
the RAN in the War of 1939-1945 between pages 448-460 of Volume I Chapter 12 – Australia 
Station 1941 at https://www.awm.gov.au/collection/C1417453  
 
The wreck of HMAS Sydney was located on 16 March 2008 at Latitude 26.24 degrees South 
Longitude 111.21 degrees East at a depth of about 2,468 metres..  The report of the Commission of 
Inquiry into the Loss of HMAS Sydney was released in July 2009 with a copy available for 
download at http://www.defence.gov.au/sydneyii/FinalReport/  
 
The names of the Sailors of HMAS Sydney may also be listed on Local Memorials, and in addition, 
be shown on privately provided individual plaques located on the Honour Avenues in Kings Park, 
with the list of those names provided on the Botanical Gardens and Parks Authority Website at 
https://www.bgpa.wa.gov.au/honour-avenues-plaques  
 
 
Please contact Website@highgate-rsl.org.au to advise of errors or omissions, or to suggest 
improvements to this document 
 


